
 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

ceredigion.gov.uk 
 

 

1 
 

Date Not Specified 
 

Lisa Evans 
 

01545 570881 
 

Dear Sir / Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of the Learning Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee will be held Hybrid - Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron / remotely via video conferrence on Thursday, 30 March 2023 at 10.00 
am for the transaction of the following business: 
  
1.   Apologies  

  
2.   Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations) 

Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in 
this agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local 
Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct. In addition, Members must declare any prohibited 
party whip which the Member has been given in relation to the 
meeting as per the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011  
  

3.   Welsh in Education Strategic Plan 2022-32 - Action Plan (Pages 3 - 20) 
  

4.   Sustainable infrastructure principles for education (Pages 21 - 192) 
  

5.   Update in relation to Elective Home Education (Pages 193 - 198) 
  

6.   Relationships and Sexuality Education (RSE) Policy (Pages 199 - 222) 
  

7.   Ceredigion Youth Council Meeting Minutes (03.02.23) (Pages 223 - 
272) 
  

8.   Update from the Learning Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Workstreams (Pages 273 - 276) 
  

9.   To confirm minutes of the previous meeting and to consider any 
matters arising from those Minutes (Pages 277 - 280) 
  

10.   To consider the draft Forward Work Programme (Pages 281 - 284) 
 

 
 

Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/


 
A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are 

welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  Chairman and Members of Learning Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 The remaining Members of the Council for information only. 



 

1 
 

Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 
 
REPORT TO: Learning Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee  
 

DATE:  
 
LOCATION: 

30:03:2023 
 
Council Chamber, Penmorfa  

  
TITLE: Action Plan - Welsh in Education Strategic Plan 2022-32   

 
PURPOSE OF THE 
REPORT: 

To receive the Action Plan for the Welsh in Education 
Strategic Plan  

  
REASON THE 
COMMITTEE HAS 
REQUESTED THE 
INFORMATION: 
 

For decision 

 
In accordance with section 84 of the School Standards and Organisation (Wales) 
Act 2013 every Local Authority in Wales is expected to submit a Welsh in 
Education Strategic Plan (WESP) to the Welsh Government. The plan drawn up 
complies with the Welsh Government Welsh in Education Strategic Plans 
regulations 2019; the Welsh in Education Strategic Plan was adopted by 
Ceredigion Council Cabinet on 22nd February 2022. The plan was approved by 
the Welsh Government on 20 July 2022. 
It was strategically planned for the following areas to develop and strengthen the 
Welsh language: 
 
Outcome 1: More nursery children/three year olds educated through the medium  

of Welsh 
Outcome 2: More reception class children/five year olds educated through the 

medium of Welsh 
Outcome 3: More children continue to improve their Welsh language skills when 

transferring from one stage of their statutory education to another 
Outcome 4: More learners study for assessed qualifications in Welsh (as a 

subject) and subjects through the medium of Welsh 
Outcome 5: More opportunities for learners to use Welsh in different contexts in 

school 
Outcome 6: An increase in the provision of Welsh-medium education for pupils 

with additional learning needs (ALN) (in accordance with the duties 
imposed by the Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal 
(Wales) Act 2018) 

Outcome 7: An increase in the number of teaching staff able to teach Welsh (as a 
subject) and teach through the medium of Welsh 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

 
Following its approval under section 85(7) of the School Standards and 
Organisation (Wales) Act 2013 local authorities must take all reasonable steps to 
implement their WESP and prepare an action plan which will be monitored 
annually in the form of a review report. 
 
The Action Plan sets out the Local Authority’s position in 2022 in these areas and 
explains the aim in 5 years and how this is achieved.  Additionally, the aims for the 
end of the Plan’s life in a decade are set out. The Action Plan presented specifies 
a 5-year overview of the procedures, and there is a more detailed operational plan 
for the first two years noting the responsibilities of specific staff to fulfil the 
necessary actions. 
 
The draft action plan was submitted to the Government on 23 December 2022. 
Confirmation was received on 28 February 2023 stating that the actions and 
timetable are clear and appropriate. The comments received have been 
incorporated into the action plan presented. The Welsh Government considers the 
action plan to be a live, flexible document that will need to be amended along the 
way according to local needs and developments. The action plan will be monitored 
every term by the Welsh in Education Strategic Plan Forum and sub-committees 
as necessary. 
 
One of the steps set out in the Action Plan is to start the consultation process for 
changing the language medium in the Foundation Phase of five schools in the 
county. In order to ensure consistency in the admission age of the five schools it 
was agreed in the WESP that three schools would change their admission age to 3 
years instead of 4 years. In accordance with the 2018 School Organisation Code, 
consent is required by the Council's Cabinet to start the consultation process and a 
paper will go before Cabinet on 2.5.23. If consent is given by Cabinet at that 
meeting, it is aimed to follow the following timetable in terms of the statutory 
process of carrying out a consultation. 
 
30 March 2023 Scrutiny Committee 
2 May 2023 Cabinet 
15 September – 30 October 
2023 

Publishing Consultation Documents  
 
School Organisation Code 3.4 
The consultation document must be published 
on a school day of the school or  
schools subject to the proposal and consultees 
must be given at least 42 days to  
respond to the document, with at least 20 of 
these being school days. 

9 January 2024 Cabinet  
School Organisation Code 3.6 
The proposer must publish a consultation report 
on their website or that of the  

Page 4



 

3 
 

relevant local authority. The report must be 
published at least two weeks prior to the  
publication of a statutory notice 

22 January – 19 February 
2024 

School Organisation Code 4.1 
Publishing a statutory notice 
The statutory notice must be published on a 
school day but not on a school day  
which includes a session which is devoted 
(wholly or mainly) to improving teaching  
standards or management practices of staff at 
the school (INSET days). The objection period 
must include 15 school days (in addition to the 
day on which it is published). It must be 
published for 28 days 

4 June 2024 Cabinet 
Decision to proceed or not 

 
 

Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been 
completed? Yes 
 

 

Summary: 
The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 
requires public bodies across Wales named in the Act to 
work towards achieving seven well-being goals, including 
'a Wales of vibrant culture where the Welsh language 
thrives'. There is also a statutory basis to the system for 
planning Welsh-medium education provision. The Welsh 
Government has a duty to promote and facilitate the use 
of the Welsh language and to work towards achieving the 
well-being goals. 
 
Long term: Ceredigion County’s WESP action 

plan 2022-32 will be a document 
that sets out the steps to carry out 
the actions within the plan with the 
aim of increasing the number of 
Welsh speakers in the county by 
2032. Short and long term targets 
and focused actions in the short and 
long term will have been identified 
over the period 
 

Wellbeing of Future 
Generations: 

Collaboration: Collaboration between partners and 
stakeholders will be at the core of 
the plan. The main collaboration will 
be between the authority's officers 

Page 5



 

4 
 

and the schools and their governing 
bodies as well as parents through 
local consultations (Outcome 1 and 
2) 
 

Involvement: Stakeholders and partners will be 
involved throughout the planning 
period and any consultation periods 
 

Prevention: The procedures that will prevent any 
problems that may arise or escalate 
throughout the plan period will be 
set out in it 
 

Integration: In essence, the proposal involves 
supporting Ceredigion County 
Council's aspiration to strengthen 
the position of the Welsh language 
through its Language Strategy. The 
proposal also supports the Council's 
Strategic Objectives and the Welsh 
Government's Strategy, Cymraeg 
2050: a million Welsh speakers 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): That the Learning Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee recommends to the Cabinet: 
 

i) To agree to adopt the Action Plan for the 
Welsh in Education Strategic Plan 2022-
2032, to implement it from the beginning of 
the Summer term 2023 and to review it 
annually 

ii) That the Action Plan will be monitored 
through the WESP Language Forum 
meetings and the Bilingual Futures 
committee. 

iii) That an annual report on progress against the 
Action Plan for the Welsh in Education 
Strategic Plan is presented to the Language 
Forum, the Bilingual Futures committee, the 
Learning Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and to the Cabinet 

iv) In accordance with the School Organisation 
Code, that the Local Authority starts the 
process of changing the language medium in 
the Foundation Phase at Comins Coch, 
Llwyn yr Eos, St Padarn’s, Plascrug and Cei 
Newydd schools. Additionally, a consultation 
regarding changing the admission age at 

Page 6



 

5 
 

three schools namely Comins Coch, St 
Padarn’s and Cei Newydd will coincide with 
this.  These consultation periods will 
commence on 15th September 2023. 

 
REASON FOR 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 

To comply with Section 84 of the School Standards and 
Organisation (Wales) Act 2013 and the Welsh 
Government Welsh in Education Strategic Plans 
(Wales) regulations 2019 

  
 
CONTACT NAME: Meinir Ebbsworth 

 
DATE OF REPORT: 
 

 

ACRONYMS:  
 

  
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Action Plan -  
Welsh in Education Strategic Plan 

5 year overview 
  

P
age 9



2 
 

 
 

Content 
Background Notes .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................2 

Outcome 1: More nursery children/three year olds educated through the medium of Welsh ............................................................................................................................3 

Outcome 2 : More reception class children/five year olds educated through the medium of Welsh. .................................................................................................................5 

(Target at the end of the 10 years: all foundation learning children receiving Welsh medium education)  .........................................................................................................5 

Outcome 3: More children continue to improve their Welsh language skills when transferring from one stage of their statutory education to another. ...............................6 

Outcome 4: More learners study for assessed qualifications in Welsh (as a subject) and subjects th
[...]
school has been determined by the Welsh Government using the rural and 
urban categories of the Office for National Statistics, and as a result, 28 schools in Ceredigion 
have been defined as rural schools. 
 
Following the Cabinet's decision on 15 September 2021, the School Review Policy was 
abolished and the handbook was adopted to match the Welsh Government's School 
Organisation Code (Appendix B).   
 
A workshop was held to present the handbook (Appendix C).  
 
With the Education Development Document up to 2020 (Appendix D) having come to an end, 
it is timely to present a document that outlines the principles of the service for the future. 
 
CURRENT SITUATION: 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

The statutory code requires Local Authorities to follow a series of more detailed procedures 
and requirements when drawing up a proposal to close a visible school, when consulting on 
that proposal, and when deciding whether the proposal to close a rural school should be 
implemented. 
 
Before deciding whether to proceed with a consultation, a proposal paper must be prepared 
and submitted to the Learning Communities Work Stream.  Following the meeting of the 
Scrutiny Work Stream, the proposal paper is submitted to the Cabinet to consider whether to: 
 

a) Approve the proposal and proceed to conduct a statutory consultation 
b) Reject the proposal 
c) Offer an alternative option 

 
The proposal paper will then be presented to the Learning Communities Scrutiny Committee 
before holding a Statutory Consultation. 
 
Any decision will be based on the Principles in Appendix A together with the requirements of 
the School Organisation Code (https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2018-
10/school-organisation-code-second-edition.pdf) 
 

Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been completed? If 
not, please state why 

No – no change in Policy 

Summary: 
Long term:  
Collaboration:  
Involvement:  
Prevention:  

WELL-BEING OF FUTURE 
GENERATIONS: 

Integration:  
RECOMMENDATION (S): 

 
(i) Recommend that the Cabinet approve the Sustainable infrastructure Principles 

Document (Appendix A) for education; and 
(ii) Confirm the membership of the cross-party work stream which will discuss any proposal 

papers brought forward in accordance with the School Organisation Handbook 
 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION (S): 

 That a Strategy is in place for education infrastructure for the future. 
 
 
 Contact Name: Meinir Ebbsworth 
 Designation: Chief Education Officer 
 Date of Report: 10.2.23 
 Acronyms:  
Background papers:  School Organisation Code (Appendix B) 

 School Organisation Handbook 2021 (Appendix C) 

Page 22

https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2018-10/school-organisation-code-second-edition.pdf
https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2018-10/school-organisation-code-second-edition.pdf
https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2018-10/school-organisation-code-second-edition.pdf


 

3 
 

 Education Development 2020 (Appendix D) 
    
 
 
 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 Ceredigion County Council

Principles for Ensuring 
Sustainable Education 

Infrastructure

Version: Draft V7 09.03.23
Approved: 

Page 25



2 
 

SECTION 1: Introduction and Principles 

1.1 Introduction 
 

The purpose is to outline the principles of Ceredigion County Council in developing 
the school provision and infrastructure.  

 

The aims and objectives of this strategy are to provide the children and young 
people of Ceredigion with the best possible opportunities: 

1. to learn and thrive in a school/setting that offers the best possible learning 
experiences in a fit for purpose learning environment 

2. to promote and support well-being, and an integrated childcare model for 
families 

3. to ensure that our children and young people are well equipped to meet the 
future needs of employers and communities 

4. to ensure that our children and young peopl
[...]
ldings are 
held on trust or which have a designated religious character, the proposer must 
conduct consultation with the trustees and/or appropriate religious body before the 
consultation document is published. The proposer must allow 28 days for the receipt 
of comments and must have due regard to those comments before any decision is 

made to proceed to general consultation. 
 
Where, in the course of consultation, a new option emerges which the proposers 
decide to pursue, they must consult afresh on this option before proceeding to 

publication. 
 

3.4 Consultation document 

Those bringing forward statutory proposals must publish a consultation document in 

hard copy and electronically on their website or that of the relevant local authority. 
Hard copies must be available on request. Consideration should be given to 

publishing in other formats where accessibility might otherwise be an issue.  
 
The consultation document must be published on a school day of the school or 
schools subject to the proposal and consultees must be given at least 42 days to 
respond to the document, with at least 20 of these being school days.16 Consultation 
documents should not be published on a school day which includes a school session 
which is devoted (wholly or mainly) to improving teaching standards or management 
practices of staff at the school (INSET days). 
 
The following must be advised by letter or email of the availability of the consultation 
document and that recipients can, if they wish, obtain a hard copy of the consultation 
document on request (but see also section 3 on Consultation with Children and 
Young People): 
                                            
 
16

 A school day is defined in section 579 of the Education Act 1996 as any day on which at that school 
there is a school session. A school session can be a morning session or an afternoon session, so a school 
day is any day when the school meets for all or part of the day.  

Page 68



 

[...]
received from Porth Cynnal 
there will be communication and agreement on who and how we will operate.  

• When concerns arise, we prioritise visits to these families, as well as carrying out joint 
visits with Porth Cynnal, Health, and any other relevant agency when appropriate. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been completed? If, 
not, please state why 

 

Summary: 
Long term:  
Integration:  
Collaboration:  
Involvement:  

WELLBEING OF FUTURE 
GENERATIONS: 

Prevention:  
RECOMMENDATION (S): 
 
To be informed on the current numbers of home educated children in Ceredigion.  
 
To be informed on how Schools Services are reviewing the provision of home educated children.   
 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION (S): 

 
 
To raise awareness of the support that is being provided by the Ceredigion Schools services.  
 
 
 
 Contact Name:  Catrin Petche   Gillian Evans  
 Designation:  Education Inclusion Service Gwasanaethau Dysgu 
 Date of Report:  9th of March 2023 
  
Acronyms: 
 
 
 
 
 

 
LA – Local Authority 
MARF – Multi-Agency referral Form 

 

Page 196



 

1 
 

Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 
 
REPORT TO: 
 

 Learning Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

DATE: 
 

 30 March 2023 

LOCATION:  Hybrid  
 

TITLE:  
 

 Relationships and Sexuality Education (RSE) Policy 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT:  
 

To provide information on the recent changes to Sex 
Education and the introduction of RSE in Curriculum for Wales 
(CfW). To ensure that as a Local Authority (LA) we have a 
suitable RSE policy that can be adopted and adapted by 
schools to support them in embedding the new curriculum and 
provide support, information, consistency and clarity. 
 

REASON SCRUTINY HAVE 
REQUESTED THE 
INFORMATION: 
 

 To update Scrutiny on the current situation as regards RSE 
and draft policy 

BACKGROUND: 
RSE became a statutory element of CfW for all primary schools and those secondary schools 
that have committed to the roll out of the new curricul
[...]
 improve their Welsh language skills when transferring from one stage of their statutory education to another
	Outcome 4: More learners study for assessed qualifications in Welsh (as a subject) and subjects through the medium of Welsh
	Outcome 5: More opportunities for learners to use Welsh in different contexts in school
	Outcome  7: An increase in the number of teaching staff able to teach Welsh (as a subject) and teach through the medium of Welsh


	4 Sustainable infrastructure principles for education
	Appendix A- Principles of sustainable education V7
	1.1	Introduction
	1.2 Core principles
	2.1 How Education Infrastructure has changed since the turn of the 21st Century
	2.2 Band B 21st Century School Programme and other capital Grants
	3. Maps of Education Provision

	Appendix B - welsh-government-school-organisation-code
	Appendix C - school-reorganisation-handbook
	Appendix D - planning-education-provision-to-2020

	5 Update in relation to Elective Home Education
	6 Relationships and Sexuality Education (RSE) Policy
	DRAFT - Ceredigion Schools RSE Policy 2022

	7 Ceredigion Youth Council Meeting Minutes (03.02.23)
	1a AnnexB SPSF 3
	2 Youth Council Minutes 03.02.23 [names redacted]
	2a Bi Cyngor Ieuenctid Cyngor Sir Ceredigion
	2b Draft Environment Sub-group Terms of Reference 2023
	2c 2023 01 31 Lluniau Canolfan Lles Llambed
	2d Canlyniadau MYM 2022
	2e Dyfodol Ni Briefing Document
	2f BGC-PSB

	8 Update from the Learning Communities Overview and Scrutiny Workstreams
	9 To confirm minutes of the previous meeting and to consider any matters arising from those Minutes
	10 To consider the draft Forward Work Programme
	Overview and Scrutiny Draft Forward Work Programme 2023






Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Learning Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

held Hybrid - Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron / 
remotely via video conference on 30 March 2023 

 
PRESENT;  Councillor Endaf Edwards (Chair), Councillors Euros Davies, 
Marc Davies, Meirion Davies, Rhodri Davies,  Amanda Edwards, Eryl 
Evans, Paul Hinge, Chris James, Gareth Lloyd, Ann Bowen Morgan and 
Mark Strong 
 
Also present :- Mr Jonny Greatrex   (Co-opted Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Wyn Thomas (Cabinet Member)  
 
Officers in attendance:  Mrs Meinir Ebbsworth, Corporate Lead Officer 
Schools, Mrs Elen James, Corporate Lead Officer – Lifelong Learning & 
Culture, Ms Gillian Evans, Corporate Manager, ALN Inclusion & Wellbeing, 
Ms Nia James, Corporate Manager, Learning Services, Ms Catrin Petche, 
Team Leader Education Inclusion Service, Mrs Laurie Hughes, Wellbeing 
Advisory Teacher, Learning Services, Miss Lowri Evans, Corporate 
Manager, Early Help Porth Cymorth Cynnar,Mrs Lisa Evans, Scrutiny and 
Standards Officer and Mrs Dana Jones, Democratic and Standards Officer  
 
                                                                              (10.00-12:50pm) 
 
 
1.Apologies & Personal Matters 
 None.  
 
The Chairman stated that this was the last meeting for Mrs Meinir 
Ebbsworth as she was leaving her post as the Corporate Lead Officer 
Schools. All Members and the Cabinet Member thanked her for her work 
and commitment in improving education in the County since her appointed 
six years ago especially during the pandemic, and wished her well for the 
future. In response, she also thanked Councillors, Staff and teachers for 
their work, commitment and support as the Corporate Lead Officer 
Schools.  
 
2. Disclosures of personal interest/prejudicial interest 
None. 
 
3.  Welsh in Education Strategic Plan 2022-32 - Action Plan 
Consideration was given to the Welsh in Education Strategic Plan 2022-32 
- Action Plan. In accordance with section 84 of the School Standards and 
Organisation (Wales) Act 2013 every Local Authority in Wales was 
expected to submit a Welsh in Education Strategic Plan (WESP) to the 
Welsh Government. The plan drawn up complies with the Welsh 
Government Welsh in Education Strategic Plans regulations 2019; the 
Welsh in Education Strategic Plan was adopted by Ceredigion Council 
Cabinet on 22nd February 2022. The plan was approved by the Welsh 



 

2 
 

Government on 20 July 2022. 
 
It was strategically planned for the following areas to develop and 
strengthen  
the Welsh language: 
Outcome 1: More nursery children/three year olds educated through the 
medium of Welsh 
Outcome 2: More reception class children/five year olds educated through 
the medium of Welsh 

 Outcome 3: More children continue to improve their Welsh language skills 
when transferring from one stage of their statutory education to another 
Outcome 4: More learners study for assessed qualifications in Welsh (as 
a  
subject) and subjects through the medium of Welsh 
Outcome 5: More opportunities for learners to use Welsh in different 
contexts in school 
Outcome 6: An increase in the provision of Welsh-medium education for    
pupils with additional learning needs (ALN) (in accordance with the duties  
imposed by the Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales)   
Act 2018) 
Outcome 7: An increase in the number of teaching staff able to teach 
Welsh (as a subject) and teach through the medium of Welsh 
 
Following its approval under section 85(7) of the School Standards and 
Organisation (Wales) Act 2013 local authorities must take all reasonable 
steps to implement their WESP and prepare an action plan which would be 
monitored annually in the form of a review report. The Action Plan sets out 
the Local Authority’s position in 2022 in these areas and explains the aim 
in 5 years and how this is achieved. Additionally, the aims for the end of 
the Plan’s life in a decade were set out. The Action Plan presented 
specifies a 5-year overview of the procedures, and there was a more 
detailed operational plan for the first two years noting the responsibilities of 
specific staff to fulfil the necessary actions.  
 
The draft action plan was submitted to the Government on 23 December 
2022. Confirmation was received on 28 February 2023 stating that the 
actions and timetable are clear and appropriate. The comments received 
have been incorporated into the action plan presented. The Welsh 
Government considers the action plan to be a live, flexible document that 
would need to be amended along the way according to local needs and 
developments. The action plan would be monitored every term by the 
Welsh in Education Strategic Plan Forum and sub-committees as 
necessary.  
 
One of the steps set out in the Action Plan was to start the consultation 
process for changing the language medium in the Foundation Phase of 
five schools in the county. In order to ensure consistency in the admission 



 

3 
 

age of the five schools it was agreed in the WESP that three schools would 
change their admission age to 3 years instead of 4 years. In accordance 
with the 2018 School Organisation Code, consent was required by the 
Council's Cabinet to start the consultation process and a paper would go 
before Cabinet on 2.5.23. If consent was given by Cabinet at that meeting, 
it was aimed to follow the following timetable in terms of the statutory 
process of carrying out a consultation. 
 
30 March 2023 Scrutiny Committee 
2 May 2023 Cabinet 
15 September – 30 October 
2023 

Publishing Consultation Documents 
 
School Organisation Code 3.4 
The consultation document 
must be published on a school 
day of the school or 
schools subject to the proposal and 
consultees 
must be given at least 42 days to 
respond to the document, 
with at least 20 of these being 
school days. 

9 January 2024 Cabinet 
School Organisation Code 3.6 
The proposer must publish a 
consultation report on their 
website or that of the 

 relevant local authority. The report 
must be published at least two 
weeks prior to the publication of a 
statutory notice 

22 January – 19 February 
2024 

School Organisation Code 4.1 
Publishing a statutory notice 
The statutory notice must be 
published on a school day but not 
on a school day 
which includes a session which is 
devoted (wholly or mainly) to 
improving teaching standards or 
management practices of staff at 
the school (INSET days). The 
objection period must include 15 
school days (in addition to the day 
on which it is published). It must be 
published for 28 days 

4 June 2024  



 

4 
 

 relevant local authority. The report 
must be published at least two weeks 
prior to the publication of a statutory 
notice 

22 January – 19 February 
2024 

School Organisation Code 4.1 
Publishing a statutory notice 
The statutory notice must be published 
on a school day but not on a school 
day 
which includes a session which is 
devoted (wholly or mainly) to improving 
teaching standards or management 
practices of staff at the school (INSET 
days). The objection period must 
include 15 school days (in addition to 
the day on which it is published). It 
must be published for 28 days 

4 June 2024 Cabinet 
Decision to proceed or not 

 
Following questions from the floor, it was AGREED to recommend to 
Cabinet:- 
 
(i)to adopt the Action Plan for the Welsh in Education Strategic Plan 2022- 
2032, to be implement  from the beginning of the Summer term 2023 and 
to review it annually; 
(ii)that the Action Plan would be monitored through the WESP Language 
Forum meetings and the Bilingual Futures Committee; 
(iii)that an annual report on progress against the Action Plan for the Welsh 
in Education Strategic Plan was presented to the Language Forum, the 
Bilingual Futures Committee, the Learning Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and to the Cabinet; and 
(iv)in accordance with the School Organisation Code, that the Local 
Authority starts the process of changing the language medium in the 
Foundation Phase at Comins Coch, Llwyn yr Eos, St Padarn’s, Plascrug 
and Cei Newydd schools. Additionally, a consultation regarding changing 
the admission age atthree schools namely Comins Coch, St Padarn’s and 
Cei Newydd would coincide with this. These consultation periods would 
commence on 15th September 2023. 
 
4. Sustainable infrastructure principles for education   
In November 2018, the Welsh Government updated its statutory code in 
terms of school organisation and introduced a presumption against closure 
clause for rural schools.  The definition of a rural school has been 
determined by the Welsh Government using the rural and urban categories 
of the Office for National Statistics, and as a result, 28 schools in 
Ceredigion have been defined as rural schools.  



 

5 
 

 
Following the Cabinet's decision on 15 September 2021, the School 
Review Policy was abolished and the handbook was adopted to match the 
Welsh Government's School Organisation Code. A workshop was held to 
present the handbook.With the Education Development Document up to 
2020 having come to an end, it is timely to present a document that 
outlines the principles of the service for the future.  
Currently, the statutory code requires Local Authorities to follow a series of 
more detailed procedures and requirements when drawing up a proposal 
to close a visible school, when consulting on that proposal, and when 
deciding whether the proposal to close a rural school should be 
implemented.  
 
Before deciding whether to proceed with a consultation, a proposal paper 
must be prepared and submitted to the Learning Communities Work 
Stream.  Following the meeting of the Scrutiny Work Stream, the proposal 
paper is submitted to the Cabinet to consider whether to: 
 
a)Approve the proposal and proceed to conduct a statutory consultation 
b)Reject the proposal 
c)Offer an alternative option 
 
The proposal paper would then be presented to the Learning Communities 
Scrutiny Committee before holding a Statutory Consultation.  
 
Any decision will be based on the Principles in Appendix A together with 
the requirements of the School Organisation Code 
(https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2018-10/school-
organisation-code-second-edition.pdf) 
 
Following questions from the floor, it was AGREED to 
 
(i)recommend that the Cabinet approve the Sustainable infrastructure 
Principles Document for education; and 
(ii)confirm the membership of the cross-party work stream which would 
discuss any proposal papers brought forward in accordance with the 
School Organisation Handbook 
 
5. Update in relation to Elective Home Education  
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Ms Catrin Petche, Team Leader 
Education Inclusion Service who provided Members with a power point 
presentation on Elective Home Education. The following information was 
outlined:- 

• Legal Background 
• Number of pupils who were Elective Home Educated 
• Illustration of Ceredigion 
• Home visits completed in the last 12 months 

https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2018-10/school-organisation-code-second-edition.pdf
https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2018-10/school-organisation-code-second-edition.pdf


 

6 
 

• Number of pupils who have become home educated 
• Number of children who had returned to school 
• Duties 
• School Attendance Orders 
• Safeguarding 
• Working with Parents 

 
 Following questions from the floor, it was AGREED to note:- 
 (i) the current numbers of home educated children in Ceredigion; and  
 (ii) how Schools Services were reviewing the provision of home educated 
children 
  
6.  Relationships and Sexuality Education (RSE) Policy  
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Mrs Laurie Hughes, Wellbeing 
Advisory Teacher to provide information on the recent changes to Sex 
Education and the introduction of RSE in Curriculum for Wales(CfW). This 
was to ensure that as a Local Authority (LA) they had suitable RSE policy 
that could be adopted and adapted by schools to support them in 
embedding the new curriculum and provide support, information, 
consistency and clarity. She presented the following 
information in her power point presentation:- 

• Background 
• What is RESE? 
• Policy Content 
• Current Situation 
• Support to Schools 

 
  It was AGREED:- 
 
(i)to adopt the contents of the Ceredigion RSE policy; and 
(ii) that any comments proposed by the Welsh Government were included 
as amendments to the RSE 
 
7. Ceredigion Youth Council Meeting Minutes (03.02.23)  
It was AGREED to note the minutes as presented.  
 
8. Update from the Learning Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Workstreams  
It was AGREED to note the work of the workstreams as presented.  
 
9.To confirm minutes of the previous meeting and to consider any 
matters arising from those Minutes   
 It was AGREED to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous 
meeting of the committee. 
 
10.To consider the draft Forward Work Programme  



 

7 
 

It was AGREED to note the draft Forward Work Programme as presented 
subject to the following:- 
(i) that the report on the post 16 education in the County and the Mid 
Wales Business plan and memorandum of understanding would be 
presented at the June meeting; and 
(ii) that Estyn reports on recent inspections would be presented at the July 
meeting 
 
The Cabinet Member wished to note that Year 2 and 3 would now be 
receiving free school meals following Easter. He also wished to 
congratulate all involved in the recent School concert held at the 
Aberystwyth Arts Centre.  
 
 

4.  
 


